FILED 6/28/2023
DOCUMENT NO. 03841-2023
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK
State of Florida
DATE:
TO:
FROM:
RE:

1 Order No. PSC-96-0869-FOF-WS, issued July 2, 1996, in Docket No. 19950966-WS, in re: Application for staff­
assisted rate case in Highlands County by Sebring Ridge Utilities, inc.
Docket No. 20220149-WS
Date: June 28, 2023
 - 2 -
In 1984, the Florida Public Service Commission (Commission) issued grandfather water and
wastewater Certificate Nos. 434-W and 365-S to Sebring.2 Since its certification, the Utility has
experienced three territory amendments, one of which was the transfer to a governmental
authority of its water facilities and the cancellation of its water certificate.3
On August 31, 2022, CSWR-Florida Utility Operating Company, LLC (CSWR-Sebring or
Buyer) filed an application with the Commission for the transfer of Certificate No. 365-S from
Sebring to CSWR-Sebring in Highlands County. The application was found to be deficient. The
Buyer cured the deficiencies on January 25, 2023. The sale will close after the Commission votes
to approve the transfer. In its application, the Buyer has requested a positive acquisition
adjustment, which is discussed in Issue 3. The Office of Public Counsel’s (OPC) intervention
was acknowledged by Order No. PSC-2023-0138-PCO-SU, issued April 21, 2023.
This recommendation addresses the transfer of the wastewater system and Certificate No. 365-S,
the appropriate net book value of the wastewater system for transfer purposes, and the request for
an acquisition adjustment. The Commission has jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 367.071 and
367.081, Florida Statutes (F.S.).

Issue 4. Therefore, staff recommends that the Utility’s existing rates, service availability charges,
and initial customer deposits as shown on Schedule No. 4, should remain in effect, until a change
is authorized by the Commission in a subsequent proceeding. The tariff pages reflecting the
transfer should be effective on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant to
Rule 25-30.475, F.A.C.
Regulatory Assessment Fees and Annual Report
Staff has verified that the Utility is current on the filing of annual reports and RAFs through
December 31, 2022. The Buyer will be responsible for filing the Utility’s annual reports and
paying RAFs for all future years.
Conclusion
Based on the foregoing, staff recommends that the transfer of the wastewater system and
Certificate No. 365-S is in the public interest and should be approved effective the date that the
sale becomes final. The resultant Order should serve as the Buyer’s certificate and should be
retained by the Buyer. The Buyer should submit the executed and recorded deed for continued
access to the land upon which its facilities are located, copies of its permit transfer application,
4 See Order No. PSC-2022-0115-PAA-WS, issued March 15, 2022, in Docket No. 20210093-WS, In re: Application
for transfer of water and wastewater systems of Aquarina Utilities, Inc., water Certificate No. 517-W, and
wastewater Certificate No. 450-S to CSWR-Florida Utility Operating Company, LLC, in Brevard County; Order
No. PSC-2022-0120-PAA-WU, issued March 18, 2022, in Docket No. 20210095-WU, In re: Application for
transfer of water facilities of Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc. and water Certificate No. 363-W to CSWR-
Florida Utility Operating Company, LLC, in Marion County; Order No. PSC-2022-0116-PAA-SU, issued March
17, 2022, in Docket No. 20210133-SU, In re: Application for transfer of facilities of North Peninsula Utilities
Corporation and wastewater Certificate No. 249-S to CSWR-Florida Utility Operating Company, LLC, in Volusia
County; Order No. PSC-2022-0364-PAA-WU, issued October 25, 2022, in Docket No. 20220019-WU, In re:
Application for transfer of water facilities of Neighborhood Utilities, Inc. and water Certificate No. 430-W to
CSWR-Florida Utility Operating Company, LLC, in Duval County.
5 Order No. PSC-96-0869-POF-WS, issued July 2, 1996, in Docket No. 950966-WU, In re:  Application for a staff-
assisted rate case in Highlands County by Sebring Ridge Utilities, Inc.

PSC-1996-0869-FOF-WS. As a result, staff recommends a decrease to UPIS of $130,192 as of
August 31, 2022. Accordingly, staff recommends a total UPIS balance of $435,752 as of August
31, 2022.
Land
The Utility’s general ledger reflected a land balance of $19,712 as of December 31, 2021. There
have been no additions to land since December 31, 1994; however, staff determined that the
Utility had not made the adjustments required by Order No. PSC-1996-0869-FOF-WS.
Therefore, staff recommends an increase in the value of land of $26,004 as of August 31, 2022.
Accordingly, staff recommends a total land balance of $45,716 as of August 31, 2022.
Accumulated Depreciation
According to the Utility’s general ledger, the total accumulated depreciation balance was
$489,155 as of December 31, 2021. Staff auditors recalculated depreciation accruals using the
depreciation rates established by Rule 25-30.140, F.A.C. As a result, staff recommends that the
accumulated depreciation balance be decreased by $80,995 as of August 31, 2022. Accordingly,
staff recommends a total accumulated depreciation balance of $408,160 as of August 31, 2022.
6 Order No. PSC-1996-0869-FOF-WS, issued July 2, 1996, in Docket No. 19950966-WS, In re: Application for a
staff-assisted rate case in Highlands County by Sebring Ridge Utilities, Inc.
7 Net book value is calculated through the date of the closing. According to the Utility’s application, the closing will
not occur until after the transaction receives Commission approval. Therefore, staff is relying on the most current
information provided to staff auditors at the time of the filing.

can avoid them in the future. While staff is aware of the importance of maintaining compliance,
this increase on top of the requested acquisition adjustment of $531,778, approximately sixty-
five times greater than the system’s current NBV of $8,222, would result in a substantial increase
in revenue requirement.
The Buyer also stated that CSWR-Sebring would bring long-term rate stability to the Utility,
should the transfer be approved. Staff agrees that economies of scale and the potential
consolidation of several systems in Florida, as proposed by CSWR-Sebring, could bring some
long-term rate stability. However, absent specific and detailed support for these assertions, the
Buyer has failed to meet its burden of demonstrating extraordinary circumstances.
Staff’s recommendation is consistent with the Commission’s decision in Order No. PSC-2020-
0458-PAA-WS.8 In that docket, the Buyer identified estimates of anticipated cost efficiencies,
including a reduction in O&M expenses and a reduction in the cost of capital that would result
from the transfer. Additionally, the Buyer cited several improvements it has made to the
wastewater treatment plant and wastewater lift station since acquisition to improve the quality of
service and compliance with regulatory mandates. While the Commission acknowledged that the
8 Order No. PSC-2020-0458-PAA-WS, issued November, 23, 2020, in Docket No. 20190170-WS, In re:
Application for transfer of facilities and Certificate Nos. 259-W and 199-S in Broward County from Royal Utility
Company to Royal Waterworks, Inc.
Docket No. 20220149-WS Issue 3
Date: June 28, 2023
 - 12 -
Buyer accomplished cost savings, it did not believe the actions performed demonstrated
extraordinary circumstances that would justify approval of a positive acquisition adjustment.
Staff’s recommendation is also consistent with the Commission’s decisions to deny CSWR-
Sebring a positive acquisition adjustment in Order Nos. PSC-2022-0116-PAA-SU, PSC-2022-
0120-PAA-WU, PSC-2022-0115-PAA-WS, and PSC-2022-0364-PAA-WU.9 In those cases, the
Commission determined that the Buyer failed to provide sufficient evidence of extraordinary
circumstances, and CSWR was denied a positive acquisition adjustment in all four cases. In
those cases, CSWR also requested a deferral of the decision regarding the positive acquisition
adjustments, which was also denied by the Commission. Staff believes the facts of this case are
similar to the four cases discussed above.
Conclusion
Pursuant to Rule 25-30.0371, F.A.C., staff recommends a positive acquisition adjustment not be
granted as the Buyer did not demonstrate extraordinary circumstances. Staff believes the Buyer’s
anticipated improvements in quality of service and compliance with regulatory mandates do not
illustrate extraordinary circumstances and instead demonstrate CSWR-Sebring’s intentions to
responsibly provide utility service.
9 Order No. PSC-2022-0116-PAA-SU, issued March 17, 2022, in Docket No. 20210133-SU, In re: Application for
transfer of facilities of North Peninsula Utilities Corporation and wastewater Certificate No. 249-S to CSWR-
Florida Utility Operating Company, LLC, in Volusia County. ; Order No. PSC-2022-0120-PAA-WU, issued March
18, 2022, in Docket No. 20220095-WU, In re: Application for transfer of wastewater facilities of Sunshine Utilities
of Central Florida, Inc. and wastewater Certificate No. 363-W to CSWR-Florida Utility Operating Company, LLC,

Table 4-1
Utility Existing and Staff Recommended Miscellaneous Service Charges
 Existing Staff Recommended
 Normal Hours Normal Hours
Initial Connection Charge $15.00 N/A
Normal Reconnection Charge $15.00 N/A
Violation Reconnection Charge Actual Cost Actual Cost
Premises Visit Charge $10.00 $15.00
Conclusion
Based on the above, staff recommends the miscellaneous service charges be revised to conform
to the recent amendment to Rule 25-30.460, F.A.C. The tariff should be revised to reflect the
removal of initial connection and normal reconnection charges. The Utility should be required to
file a proposed customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved charges. The approved
charges should be effective for service rendered or connections made on or after the stamped
approval date on the tariff sheets, provided customers have received notice pursuant to Rule 25-
10 Order No. PSC-2021-0201-FOF-WS, issued June 4, 2021, in Docket No. 20200240-WS, In re: Proposed
amendment of Rule 25-30.460, F.A.C., Application for Miscellaneous Service Charges.
Docket No. 20220149-WS Issue 4
Date: June 28, 2023
 - 14 -